

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

IN RE FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS,
CORP. STOCKHOLDERS LITIGATION

No. 3:17-cv-1617 (VAB)

CLASS ACTION

ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE
CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4
- III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 5
- IV. ARGUMENT 5
 - A. Plaintiffs Have Not Previously Been Granted Leave to Amend..... 5
 - B. Amendment Would Not Be Futile 6
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely..... 6
 - 2. The Amended Complaint Pleads False and Misleading Statements..... 8
 - 3. The Amended Complaint Pleads Scierter 17
 - 4. The Amended Complaint Pleads Loss Causation 21
 - C. Defendants Will Not Suffer Undue Prejudice If Leave To Amend Is Granted..... 26
 - D. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amendment Is Timely and Not Made In Bad Faith..... 27
- V. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. V. by Versace, Inc. v. Gianni Versace S.p.A.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	26, 27
<i>Acticon AG v. China North East Petroleum Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 2279 CM, 2012 WL 3758085 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2012).....	22
<i>Anthony v. City of New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Arkansas Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Bertini v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6332684 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2013).....	6
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boudinot v. Shrader</i> , 2012 WL 489215 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012).....	6
<i>Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos for Bankruptcy Estate of Fabula v. American Medical Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. and Relief Sys. v. Credit Suisse Group AG</i> , 2019 WL 719751 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Cohen v. Kitov Pharm. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 2018 WL 1406619 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2018).....	22
<i>Cohen v. Kitov Pharm. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No. 17.....	22
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt. v. Stonepath Grp.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25

Excelsior Fund, Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA.,
2007 WL 950134 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007)26

Financial Guaranty Insurance Company v. The Putman Advisory Co.,
783 F. 3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015).....23

Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Management LLC,
376 F.Supp.2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....21

Fresno Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Ass’n v. comScore, Inc.,
268 F. Supp. 3d 526, 549-550 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....15

In Re Frontier Communications Corp Stockholders Litigation,
2019 WL 1099075 (D. Conn. Mar. 8, 2019) *passim*

In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....25

Hull v. Glob. Digital Sols., Inc.,
2017 WL 6493148 (D.N.J. Dec. 19, 2017).....7

Indiana Public Retirement System v. SAIC, Inc.,
818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016).....20

Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....5, 21, 25

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010).....7

Meyer v. JinkoSolar Holdings Co., Ltd.,
761 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2014).....11

In re Mylan N.V. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 1595985 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2018)20

New Orleans Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc.,
455 Fed. App’x. 10 (2d Cir. 2011).....17, 19

Pehlivanian v. China Gerui Advanced Materials Grp., Ltd.,
153 F. Supp. 3d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....5

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
116 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....25

In re Rhodia S.A. Securities Litigation,
531 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....25, 26

<i>Ronzani v. Sanofi S.A.</i> , 899 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>S.E.C. v. Lee</i> , 720 F.Supp.2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 32 Pension Fund v. Terex Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 1587457 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2018)	17
<i>In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5, 27
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4, 17
<i>Three Crown Ltd. P’ship v. Caxton Corp.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1033 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	6
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	3, 10
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d. Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>In re Wilmington Trust Sec. Litig.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 432 (D. Del. 2014).....	25
Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	5
Other Authorities	
Wright & Miller, 6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1489 (3d ed.)	6
